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  17/0416/FUL - Demolition of existing hall and provision of 17no. units of temporary residential accommodation with associated car parking and landscape works, at 
WRVS BURY HALL, BURY LANE, RICKMANSWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE, for Three Rivers District Council


 (
(DCES)

	Parish: Non-Parished    

  
	Ward: Rickmansworth Town    

  

	Expiry Statutory Period:  31.05.2017  

  
	Officer: Claire Westwood   

	PRELIMINARY REPORT

	

	Recommendation: That the Committee notes that there is no recommendation at this stage.  The Committee is invited to make general comments with regard to the material planning issues raised by the application.  The application to then be returned to a subsequent Committee meeting for decision.

	

	Reason for consideration by the Committee: The applicant is Three Rivers District Council.  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 


1.
Relevant Planning History

Application Site

1.1
  16/2278/PREAPP - 18 no modular flat units comprised of ten one bedroom seven two bedroom and one laundry unit designed to sympathetically fit surroundings for Homelessness needs in TRDC. Closed.
The Coach House (south east of application site)

1.2
11/1964/FUL - Demolition of the existing office building (Class B1) and the construction of a three-storey building to provide 8 one-bedroom and 4 two-bedroom flats (Class C3) together with ancillary parking, landscaping and boundary treatment.  Refused December 2011.  Subsequent appeal allowed.  Permission implemented.

2.
Site Description

2.1
 ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT The site is a linear form with a width of approximately 19 metres adjacent to the boundary with Bury Lane and projecting to the south for a depth of approximately 55 metres.  There is an area of grass to the north of the site closest to Bury Lane with the remainder of the site occupied by a single storey hall comprising a part flat and part pitched roof.  There is currently some space for vehicles to park to the east of the building adjacent to the access road serving The Coach House and public car park, with further car parking available in the adjacent car park.
2.2
As noted above, to the east of the site is an access road serving The Coach House and public car park.  The Coach House is a new 3 storey residential building comprising 12 flats (replacing previous Class B1 office building).  To the west of the site is an access drive serving The Bury, a Grade II Listed Building containing flats.  This access also serves as a public footpath which wraps around the south of The Coach House in the direction of St Mary’s Church to the east.  Beyond the access to the west is The Bury Open Space.
2.3
To the north west of the site set back from Bury Lane is Bury Meadows, a road containing 4 storey flats with a flat roofed design.  Bury Mews to the street frontage is 2 storey residential development of a more traditional design with hipped roofs and gable ends.
2.4
To the north east of the site there is a terrace of residential properties on Bury Lane adjacent to the access road.  The rear gardens of these properties adjoin the northern boundary of the public car park; some properties have garages at the rear which are accessed from the public car park.  No. 11 is located adjacent to the access road and closest to the application site, this dwelling includes ground floor flank glazing but no glazing to the first floor flank elevation.  The properties within the terrace have a stepped rear building line and are at a slight angle, orientated towards the application site.
2.5
The application site is located within the Rickmansworth Town Centre Conservation Area.  The site is located within walking distance of transport links and services/facilities in Rickmansworth Town Centre.
3.
Description of Proposed Development
3.1
  Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing building and erection of a single building of modular construction to provide 17 units for use as temporary residential accommodation.  The Design and Access Statement sets out that the accommodation is required in response to the District’s pressing need for emergency accommodation.  The application proposes a permanent structure to provide temporary accommodation.
3.2
The building would be largely sited on the footprint of the existing building (to be demolished) and would have a length (north to south) of approximately 33 metres (approximately 36 metres including external stairs) and width (east to west) of approximately 14 metres including a covered external walkway to the west elevation of the building.  The building would be set back approximately 16 metres from Bury Lane.
3.3
The building would be two storeys incorporating a pitched roof with gables to the north and south ends.  It would have a maximum ridge height of approximately 10 metres and eaves height of approximately 5.7 metres.  Access to the units would be from the western elevation, with each independently accessed from an external (covered) walkway.  External covered stairs at the north and south ends of the building would provide access to the first floor walkway.  Each unit would have a door and window to the west elevation and a single window to the east elevation.  The main materials would be red brick at lower level with black timber cladding at first floor level.
3.4
To the north of the building 8 car parking spaces are proposed, including 1 disabled space.  These would be served from the existing access roads either side of the site.  Parking for 6 bicycles would be provided under the northern external staircase.  A small landscaped area would abut the boundary with Bury Lane, with existing trees in this location retained.  Additional planting is indicated to the western site boundary.  A refuse area enclosed by 1.8 metre timber fencing is also proposed.  

3.5
The building would include 15 x 2 bedroom units and 2 x 1 bedroom units.  The typical furniture layout indicates that the 2 bedroom units would each include 2 double bedrooms, one with 2 x single beds and one with bunk beds.  The larger room would also include a table and chairs.  Each unit would also include a kitchen and bathroom.  At ground floor level to the northern end of the building a laundry room, store room and plant room are also proposed.

3.6

The application is accompanied by
· Planning Statement
· Design and Access Statement (including Flood Risk  Sequential/Exceptions Test; Energy and Sustainability Statement; Heritage Assessment)
· Flood Risk Assessment

· Drainage Strategy Technical Note

· Transport Statement

· Biodiversity Checklist and accompanying Ecological Appraisal

· Tree Survey Report.
4.
Consultation
4.1.
Statutory   Consultation
4.1.1
 ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT Affinity Water – [Advisory Comments]

Thank you for notification of the above planning application. Planning applications are referred to us where our input on issues relating to water quality or quantity may be required.


You should be aware that the proposed development site is located close to or within an Environment Agency defined groundwater Source Protection Zone (GPZ) corresponding to Batchworth Pumping Station. This is a public water supply, comprising a number of Chalk abstraction boreholes, operated by Affinity Water Ltd.


The construction works and operation of the proposed development site should be done in accordance with the relevant British Standards and Best Management Practices, thereby significantly reducing the groundwater pollution risk. It should be noted that the construction works may exacerbate any existing pollution. If any pollution is found at the sites then the appropriate monitoring and remediation methods will need to be undertaken.


For further information we refer you to CIRIA Publication C532 "Control of water pollution from construction - guidance for consultants and contractors".

4.1.2
Conservation Officer – No response at time of writing.
4.1.3
Environment Agency – [Advisory comments]

Thank you for consulting us on the above application. In this case the proposed development is in Flood Zone 2, and will fall under our Flood Risk Standing Advice (FRSA) therefore you will need to first follow the Sequential Test/Exception Test requirements to ensure you are satisfied that the proposals pass the Sequential Test. Then you will need to use the ‘vulnerable developments’ and ‘what to check in an assessment’ sections of our flood risk standing advice to review the submitted flood risk assessment. 


Advice 


The site lies within an area surrounded by Flood Zone 3a, defined by the 'Planning Practice Guidance: Flood Risk and Coastal Change' as having a high probability of flooding where access and egress from the development would be flooded.


Although the site itself is located within Flood Zone 2 and is not expected to be flooded in a 1 in 100 year event, the area around this site is expected to be flooded. During a flood, residents trying to leave the site would be at considerable danger from the floodwater itself and also from various other hazards such as underwater drops and waterborne debris. The journey to safe, dry areas completely outside of the 1 in 100 chance in any year including an allowance for climate change floodplain would involve crossing areas of potentially fast flowing water. Those venturing out on foot in areas where flooding exceeds 100mm or so would be at risk from a wide range of hazards, including for example unmarked drops, or access chambers where the cover has been swept away. 


The submitted Flood Risk Assessment states that a safe route of access and egress will be possible, but this will need to be demonstrated from all new units to an area wholly outside the 1 in 100 chance in any year including an allowance for climate change floodplain. Where this cannot be achieved, an emergency flood plan should be agreed with the local authority.

Safe access and egress routes should be assessed in accordance with the guidance document FD2320 (Flood Risk Assessment Guidance for New Developments). Strategic Flood Risk Assessments (SFRA) are undertaken by local planning authorities as part of the planning process. The SFRA may contain information to assist in preparing your assessment of the access and egress route. Applicants should consult the SFRA while preparing planning applications.
4.1.4
Environmental Health – No response at time of writing.
4.1.5
Environmental Protection – [No objection]

Advised verbally that no objection to the siting of the refuse storage area which would be of an appropriate size.
4.1.6
Fire Protection Department – [Advisory Comments]
ACCESS AND FACILITIES 
1. Access for fire fighting vehicles should be in accordance with The Building Regulations 2010 Approved Document B (ADB), section B5, sub-section 16. 

2. Access routes for Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue Service vehicles should achieve a minimum carrying capacity of 18 tonnes. 
3. Turning facilities should be provided in any dead-end route that is more than 20m long. This can be achieved by a hammer head or a turning circle designed on the basis of Table 20 in section B5. 

WATER SUPPLIES 
4. Water supplies should be provided in accordance with BS 9999. 

The water supply appears satisfactory.

5. This authority would consider the following hydrant provision adequate: 

· Not more than 60m from an entry to any building on the site. 
· Not more than 120m apart for residential developments or 90m apart for commercial developments. 
· Preferably immediately adjacent to roadways or hard-standing facilities provided for fire service appliances. 
· Not less than 6m from the building or risk so that they remain usable during a fire. 
· Hydrants should be provided in accordance with BS 750 and be capable of providing an appropriate flow in accordance with National Guidance documents. 
· Where no piped water is available, or there is insufficient pressure and flow in the water main, or an alternative arrangement is proposed, the alternative source of supply should be provided in accordance with ADB Vol 2, Section B5, Sub section 15.8. 

6. In addition, buildings fitted with fire mains must have a suitable hydrant sited within 18m of the hard standing facility provided for the fire service pumping appliance. 

The comments made by this Fire Authority do not prejudice any further requirements that may be necessary to comply with the Building Regulations.
4.1.7a
HCC Flood Risk Management Team – [Objection]

Thank you for your consultation in relation to the above planning application for the demolition of existing hall and provision of 17no. units of temporary residential accommodation with associated car parking and landscape works, at WRVS Bury Hall, Bury Lane, Rickmansworth, WD3 1DX.


We understand this application seeks full planning permission for a major development, and we are happy to find Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy prepared by Peter Brett Associates LLP, reference 40523/4001, dated February 2017, in support to this application. 


However this does not provide a suitable basis for assessment to be made of the flood risks arising from the proposed development.


We therefore object to the grant of planning permission and recommend refusal on this basis for the following reasons.


As a drainage assessment is required under the NPPF for all Major Planning Applications as amended within the NPPG from the 6 April 2015, in order for us to advise the Local Planning Authority that there is no flood risk from surface water, it should include as a minimum:

1. Detailed calculations of existing surface water storage volumes and flows. 

2. Detailed post development calculations/ modelling in relation to surface water are to be carried out for all rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 year including +40%  an allowance for climate change (for brownfield sites we require pre- and post-development run-off rates and volumes).

3. Full detailed drainage plan including location of SuDS measures, pipe runs and discharge points, informal flooding (no flooding to occur below and including the 1 in 30 Year rainfall return period). All drawings to be ‘final’ not ‘preliminary’ or ‘draft’.

4. Detailed modelled outputs of flood extents and flow paths for a range of return periods up to the 1 in 100 years + climate change event and exceedance flow paths for surface water for events greater than the 1 in 100 years + climate change. 

5. Full details of any required mitigation/ management measures of any identified source of flooding.

6. Evidence that if the applicant is proposing to discharge to the local sewer network, they have confirmation from the relevant water company that they have the capacity to take the proposed volumes and run-off rates. 

7. Justification of SuDS selection.

8. Details of required maintenance of any SuDS features and structures and who will be adopting these features to the lifetime of the development. 


Overcoming our objection

We acknowledge the existence of ‘Approach to further work’ in Technical Note in the Drainage Strategy. However all the works listed there should be done and results should be included and submitted in support to this application. 

The applicant should explain if there is an existing system, how it works and if it is intended to be used. The applicant must demonstrate when connecting to the local surface water sewer that the Water Company accepts the proposed discharge rate. As LLFA, we need to ensure that all the opportunities to improve the situation on site and in the surrounding of the development have been considered.


Informative to the LPA

We recommend the LPA to obtain a maintenance plan that explains and follows the manufacturer’s recommendations for maintenance or that it follows the guidelines explained by The SuDS Manual by CIRIA. A maintenance plan should also include an inspection timetable with long term action plans to be carried out to ensure efficient operation and prevent failure.

The LLFA has produced a surface water drainage advice webpage which contains a Developers Checklist and Guide, HCC SuDS Policies and reference to other technical guidance. We ask that the LPA advises the applicant to review this information prior to submitting a surface water drainage strategy.


http://www.hertsdirect.org/services/envplan/water/floods/surfacewaterdrainage/
The applicant can overcome our objection by submitting a surface drainage assessment which covers the deficiencies highlighted above and demonstrates that the development will not increase risk elsewhere and where possible reduces flood risk overall, and gives priority to the use of sustainable drainage methods.

If this cannot be achieved we are likely to maintain our objection to the application. 


We ask to be re-consulted when the amended surface drainage assessment will be submitted. We will provide you with bespoke comments within 21 days of receiving formal reconsultation. Our objection will be maintained until an adequate FRA has been submitted.

4.1.7b
Further comments following the submission of an updated Drainage Strategy:
Thank you for your re-consultation in relation to the above planning application for the demolition of existing hall and provision of 17no. units of temporary residential accommodation with associated car parking and landscape works, at WRVS Bury Hall, Bury Lane, Rickmansworth, WD3 1DX.

We understand this application seeks full planning permission for a major development, and we have assessed the Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy prepared by Peter Brett Associates LLP, reference 40523/4001, dated February 2017 and the subsequent Technical Note no. TN001 – Rev A, dated 15th March 2017, submitted to support to this application.  However the information provided to date does not provide a suitable basis for an assessment to be made of the flood risks arising from the proposed development.

We therefore object to the grant of planning permission and recommend refusal on this basis for the following reasons.

Details of how surface water arising from a development is to be managed is required under the NPPF for all Major Planning Applications as amended within the NPPG from the 6 April 2015.  Therefore for the LLFA to be able to advise the Local Planning Authority that there is no flood risk from surface water an application for full planning permission should include the following:

1. Detailed calculations of the existing surface water storage volumes and discharge flows for the development site.
2. Detailed post development calculations/modelling in relation to surface water for all rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 year return period, this must also include a +40% allowance for climate change.
3. A detailed drainage plan including the location of all SuDS features, pipe runs and discharge points.  If areas are to be designated for informal flooding these should also be shown on a detailed site plan.  It should be noted that the drainage system should be designed to accommodate all surface water up to and including the 1 in 30 Year rainfall return period.  Please note all drawings to be the final design.
4. Detailed modelled outputs of flood extents and flow paths for a range of return periods up to the 1 in 100 year plus climate change event and exceedance flow paths for surface water for events greater than the 1 in 100 year + climate change.
5. If the drainage proposals are to infiltrate to ground then evidence of permeability should be provided and test must be conducted in accordance with BRE Digest 365.
6. Full details of any required mitigation or management measures for any identified source of flooding.
7. Evidence that if the applicant is proposing to discharge to the local sewer network that they have confirmation from the relevant water company or sewer network operator that they have the capacity to take the proposed volumes and runoff rates.
8. Details of any required maintenance of any SuDS features and structures and who will be adopting these features for the lifetime of the development.  Please note that for residential development the lifetime is 100 years

Overcoming our objection



1 and 2:



We acknowledge the existence of Micro Drainage calculations for the 1 in 100 year event plus climate change allowance.  We require the overall run-off rate and the required storage volume to ensure that the proposed drainage strategy (all SuDS features) can attenuate for all rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 year plus climate change event. 

Pre-development and post-development surface water calculations should take account of the whole site area not just impermeable areas. The runoff rates that are generated by the whole site should be provided, this should include all rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 year plus climate change event. Permeable areas will generate runoff at greenfield rates, and this will need to be managed by the proposed drainage scheme therefore the required attenuation volumes and run-off rates should reflect this.



3 and 4:



We acknowledge that the applicant has provided the Underground Utility & CCTV Survey drawing, dated January 2017 and the Proposed Surface Water Drainage drawing, drawing no. 40523/4001/001, dated 15.03.2017.  However the soakaways which are listed as a part of the drainage strategy in the report should be included on the drawing, as well as any pipes and proposed discharging points from the proposed development.  We need to ensure that the drainage strategy for the proposed development is feasible.

If there will be informal flooding within the site, these areas need to be identified on a development layout plan, showing the extent and depth of the flooding and under what rainfall event the flooding will occur.  No flooding should occur at and below the 1 in 30 year rainfall event.  It should be demonstrated that any flooding above this can be managed within the site without increasing flood risk to the proposed properties and the surrounding area.  Both the 1 in 100 year and the 1 in 100 year plus climate change extents, depths and volumes should be established.  Routes of exceedance will also need to be assessed and identified for rainfall events that exceed the 1 in 100 year plus climate change event.

As the site lies in a Groundwater Source Protection Zone 1 we recommend a minimum of two SuDS management stages should be provided to manage any potential contaminants arising from surface water runoff from the car parking areas and access roads.  This is because the LPA needs to be satisfied that the proposed development will not have a detrimental impact to the water quality of any receiving surface water body with regards to the Water Framework Directive.

As the Lead Local Flood Authority, it is our responsibility to assess the acceptance of any soakaway included as part of a SuDS scheme with respect to its ability to effectively discharge through infiltration to the ground.  However from a water resources and quality standpoint you should contact the Environment Agency as to the suitability of this method of discharge at this location.
5:

Where infiltration is proposed as the main means to discharge surface water runoff we would expect as a minimum the permeability on the site to be confirmed with permeability tests to establish at the outset the feasibility of the proposed drainage strategy.  Tests should be conducted to BRE Digest 365 Standards and should also record the ground water levels on the site.  If infiltration is not feasible then an alternate scheme based on attenuation with discharge to either a watercourse or to a surface water sewer should be provided.  We need to make sure that the drainage strategy for the proposed development is feasible and can be implemented.  We acknowledge the applicant has proposed the use of cellular storage in the drainage scheme, however there appears to be no discharge from this structure, therefore we assume that infiltration is proposed.  Without working infiltration (supported by BRE Digest 365 Standards infiltration tests) we are not able to state if the proposed drainage scheme is feasible.

6:


We require full details of any required mitigation or management measures of any identified source of flooding supported by detailed modelling.

7:


If a discharge is proposed to a surface water sewer we require confirmation from the water company or sewer network operator that they are satisfied to receive the proposed discharge at the proposed rates and volumes.  As this is for a full planning application we require that this confirmation should be provided prior to the approval of planning permission to ensure that the proposed scheme is feasible.  An agreement in principle rather than a formal permission at this stage would be acceptable.

8:


The applicant will need to satisfy the LPA that the proposed drainage scheme can be adopted and maintained for its lifetime by providing a maintenance plan, detailing key operations and management.  The maintenance of soakaways and the cellular storage structure must be appropriate to prevent the risk of failure or reduction of its capacity.  Underground and any mechanical features are likely to carry a higher risk as a result of poor maintenance.

For further advice on what we expect to be contained within the FRA to support a full planning application, please refer to our Developers Guide and Checklist on our surface water drainage webpage:

http://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/envplan/water/floods/surfacewaterdrainage/ 

Informative to the LPA

We recommend the LPA to obtain a maintenance plan that explains and follows the manufacturer’s recommendations for maintenance or that it follows the guidelines explained by The SuDS Manual by CIRIA. A maintenance plan should also include an inspection timetable with long term action plans to be carried out to ensure efficient operation and prevent failure.

The applicant has stated that the issues raised in the previous objection letter and re-iterated in this one will be resolved at the detailed design stage post receipt of the planning approval.  However without these details confirmed the LLFA cannot with any certainty advise the LPA that the approach to drainage being proposed is acceptable and will effectively manage surface water to the required standards on the development site.  As this is a redevelopment of this site with a change to a more vulnerable use it is the LLFA’s view that these issues should be resolved before planning permission is given.

The applicant can overcome our objection by submitting information which covers the deficiencies highlighted above and demonstrates that the development will not increase risk elsewhere and where possible reduces flood risk overall, and gives priority to the use of sustainable drainage methods.

If this cannot be achieved we are likely to maintain our objection to the application. 

We ask to be re-consulted when the amended surface drainage assessment will be submitted. We will provide you with bespoke comments within 21 days of receiving formal reconsultation. Our objection will be maintained until an adequate FRA has been submitted.

4.1.8
HCC Footpath Section – No response at time of writing.
4.1.9
HCC Waste & Minerals Team – [No objection]
I am writing in response to the above planning application insofar as it raises issues in connection with minerals or waste matters. Should the District Council be minded to permit this application, a number of detailed matters should be given careful consideration. 
Government policy seeks to ensure that all planning authorities take responsibility for waste management. This is reflected in the County Council’s adopted waste planning documents. In particular, the waste planning documents seek to promote the sustainable management of waste in the county and encourage Districts and Boroughs to have regard to the potential for minimising waste generated by development. 

Most recently, the Department for Communities and Local Government published its National Planning Policy for Waste (October 2014) which sets out the following: 

‘When determining planning applications for non-waste development, local planning authorities should, to the extent appropriate to their responsibilities, ensure that: 
 the likely impact of proposed, non- waste related development on existing waste management facilities, and on sites and areas allocated for waste management, is acceptable and does not prejudice the implementation of the waste hierarchy and/or the efficient operation of such facilities; 
 new, non-waste development makes sufficient provision for waste management and promotes good design to secure the integration of waste management facilities with the rest of the development and, in less developed areas, with the local landscape. This includes providing adequate storage facilities at residential premises, for example by ensuring that there is sufficient and discrete provision for bins, to facilitate a high quality, comprehensive and frequent household collection service; 
 the handling of waste arising from the construction and operation of development maximises reuse/recovery opportunities, and minimises off-site disposal.’ 
This includes encouraging re-use of unavoidable waste where possible and the use of recycled materials where appropriate to the construction. In particular, you are referred to the following policies of the adopted Hertfordshire County Council Waste Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document 2012 which forms part of the Development Plan. The policies that relate to this proposal are set out below:
Policy 1: Strategy for the Provision for Waste Management Facilities. This is in regards to the penultimate paragraph of the policy; 

Policy 2: Waste Prevention and Reduction: & 

Policy 12: Sustainable Design, Construction and Demolition. 

In determining the planning application the District Council is urged to pay due regard to these policies and ensure their objectives are met. Many of the policy requirements can be met through the imposition of planning conditions. 

Waste Policy 12: Sustainable Design, Construction and Demolition requires all relevant construction projects to be supported by a Site Waste Management Plan (SWMP). This aims to reduce the amount of waste produced on site and should contain information including types of waste removed from the site and where that waste is being taken to. Good practice templates for producing SWMPs can be found at: 

http://www.smartwaste.co.uk/ or http://www.wrap.org.uk/category/sector/waste-management. 

SWMPs should be passed onto the Waste Planning Authority to collate the data. The county council as Waste Planning Authority would be happy to assess any SWMP that is submitted as part of this development either at this stage or as a requirement by condition, and provide comment to the District Council.
4.1.10
Hertfordshire Ecology – No response at time of writing.
4.1.11
Hertfordshire Highways – [No objection, conditions requested]

Notice is given under article 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 that the Hertfordshire County Council as Highway Authority does not wish to restrict the grant of permission subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:-
Condition (access design) The development shall not commence until full details of the proposed access arrangements onto the existing highway network have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details are to include all kerbing, footway, drainage and street lighting works adjacent to the existing highway access on the north-west corner of the site to deliver safe vehicular and pedestrian movements between the site and the main road network. Reason;-To minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

Condition (construction management):- The development shall not begin until full details of all proposed construction vehicle access, movements, parking arrangements and wheel washing facilities have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The relevant details should be submitted in the form of a Construction Management Plan. 
Reason;-To minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

I recommend inclusion of the following Advisory Note (AN) to ensure that any works within the highway are carried out in accordance with the provisions of the Highway Act 1980.

AN1. Construction standards for works within the highway: The applicant is advised that in order to comply with this permission it will be necessary for the developer of the site to enter into an agreement with Hertfordshire County Council as Highway Authority under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 to ensure the satisfactory completion of the access and associated road improvements. 

The construction of such works must be undertaken to the satisfaction and specification of the Highway Authority, and by a contractor who is authorised to work in the public highway. Before works commence the applicant will need to apply to the Highway Authority to obtain their permission and requirements. Further information is available via the website http://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/transtreets/highways/ or by telephoning 0300 1234047.

Highway comments:-

This application proposes the demolition of an existing hall and the provision of 17 units of temporary residential accommodation, car parking and landscaping. 
The details submitted for consideration include a Transport Statement document providing information on the following aspects of the development: 
Highway Access and Parking.

Vehicular access for the proposed development is shown on Drawing No. CSA-T355-PA.03 Rev C. This indicates access to the proposed on-site car parking from two existing access roads which join the highway network on Bury Lane. This road is classified as a Local Access Road within Hertfordshire’s road hierarchy and operates on a one-way basis (east to west). Daytime parking restrictions are in place along the Bury Lane site frontage. The development proposes eight on-site car parking and six cycle parking spaces. These parking provisions will be assessed by the Local Planning Authority in relation to its current parking standards. The existing on-street parking restrictions in place on the local highway network are expected to minimise any migration of excess on-site parking demand to the adjacent highway.

The vehicular access on the north-west corner of the site is narrow and the Highway Authority is concerned that vehicles required to make the left turn from Bury Lane may not complete the turn in one movement and could result in vehicles reversing back into the path of approaching traffic. The Highway Authority suggests that the introduction of a kerbed build out at this corner of the site could assist vehicle movements into the site by encouraging a larger turning circle. 

Trip Generation and Distribution.

The Transport Statement presents trip generation rates from the TRICS database relating to the proposed use of the site. The calculation of net peak hour vehicular trips associated with the development has assumed a zero trip generation from the previous use of the site. The assessment therefore predicts an increase in the number of car based trips generated by the proposed development during the a.m. and p.m. peak travel periods. These changes are not considered to be significant to the flow of traffic on the adjacent highway. The trip rates identified in the Transport Statement are considered appropriate for the location of the site and the conclusions reported in terms of the predicted vehicle trips are not disputed by the Highway Authority. 
The one-way operation of Bury Lane will distribute all development generated vehicular trips to the west (via Bury lane and Ebury Road) onto the major road network.

Sustainable Travel Modes.

The National Planning Policy Framework requires that decisions on development proposals should consider whether opportunities for sustainable transport modes have been taken up and also that safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all people.
 
The site is located within a 0.5km walk of Rickmansworth rail station providing good access to London and Amersham / Great Missenden to the north-west.
Existing bus stops are available close to the site on Church Street but are not served by frequent services. Access to more frequent services is available in the town centre (within a 200m walk).

The limited on-site car parking provision will generate a high number of pedestrian movements to and from the site. The development provides wheelchair accessible accommodation but there is no indication of the intended routes for these users along and across Bury Lane. The lack of a footway along the north frontage of the site is a concern as there is no safe refuge for pedestrians and wheelchair users to wait to cross to the main footway route on the north side of the road. The Highway Authority suggests that the introduction of the kerbed build out identified above (in conjunction with dropped kerb access) onto Bury Lane at the north-west corner of the site could deliver a suitable refuge for pedestrians to cross the road. Complementary dropped kerbs should also be provided on the north channel of Bury Lane.

Highway Summary.

The Highway Authority requests that further consideration is given to the highway access arrangements with particular reference to pedestrian crossing movements of Bury Lane.

Formal consideration of all construction vehicle movements is also required to ensure that any inconvenience to users of the adjacent highway is kept to a minimum. The Highway Authority therefore does not raise any objection to the application subject to confirmation of the suggested planning conditions and advisory note identified above.
4.1.12
Hertfordshire Property Services – [No comments to make]
Herts Property Services do not have any comments to make in relation to financial contributions required by the Toolkit, as this development is situated within Three Rivers' CIL Area A and does not fall within any of the CIL Reg123 exclusions.  Notwithstanding this, we reserve the right to seek Community Infrastructure Levy contributions towards the provision of infrastructure as outlined in your R123 List through the appropriate channels.
4.1.13
Herts. Archaeology – [No objection]
The proposed development is almost completely on the footprint of the existing Bury Hall, a structure of no great age.  In this instance I consider that the development is unlikely to have a significant impact on heritage assets of archaeological interest, and I have no comment to make upon the proposal.
4.1.14
Herts. Constabulary – [Advisory comments]
The police are neither for nor against the application, but designing out crime will be important for the success of such a project, if planning permission is granted.


1. Crime Risk: 


Homeless persons are often the most vulnerable people in society and need protecting.  Unfortunately such buildings for short term shelter for the homeless can be targeted by offenders who do not wish to see such accommodation in the area.  Additionally such residents don’t always look after the temporary property they are in and can cause anti-social behaviour (ASB).  Although this is not always the case, depending on the type of homeless persons accommodated.   

Part 7.51 of the Design and Access Statement (DAS) says about the identified urgent need to provide such short term accommodation, and that because it will be similar to a hostel or hotel there will be less demand for on-site amenity.  As well as homeless persons, will this include those people escaping from domestic violence, who are often targeted by their former partners?  
There will be the need to design in protection for the residents as well as CCTV to help deter crime and assist police in any investigation.

2. Secured by Design part 2 physical security:  

Because of the crime risk this development should be built to the physical security of Secured by Design part 2, which is the police approved minimum security standard and also achieves ADQ (Building Regulation regarding security).   This would involve:
a. All exterior doors to be certificated by an approved certification body to BS PAS 24:2012, or STS 201 issue 4:2012, or STS 202 BR2, or LPS 1175 SR 2, or LPS 2081 SR B.  
b. Ground level exterior windows and 1st floor walkway windows, to be certificated by an approved certification body to BS Pas 24:2012.  All glazing in the exterior doors, and ground floor and 1st floor walkway windows to include laminated glass as one of the panes of glass.  

These standards are entry level security and meet the Secured by Design part 2 physical security standard.   Building to the physical security of Secured by Design, which is the police approved minimum security standard, will reduce the potential for burglary by 50% to 75% and achieve ADQ.  The applicants to seek Secured by Design certification to this standard when it is built.  

3. Additional Security:  For the security of the building and of any residents I would also expect to see the following;

a. Stairs to and from the first floor walkway:  CCTV must cover the stair access and walkway to deter ASB and crime, as well as youths running up and down the walkway to the annoyance of the residents at 1st floor and ground level.  


b. Cycle parking secure:  This will need to be secured for security of the cycles and provide protection against the weather if cycle use is to be encouraged.


c. The 1st floor walkway to be robust and solid construction:  This is so anyone walking on the walkway does not cause noise to the annoyance of residents.  Unfortunately such outside walkways are generally of a light construction that makes walking on them noisy. 
Also the balustrade should be visually permeable to also help deter ASB etc. (as shown on the elevation plans).
d. Laundry room and store security: These will need access control and CCTV coverage to prevent damage and theft.
e. CCTV:  There will be a need for CCTV to cover the exterior of the development, the 1st floor walkway and underneath, as well as the cycle parking and laundry and store. Such CCTV will need appropriate lighting for the CCTV during the hours of darkness.
f. Management of the site:  What is proposed?   Hostels type accommodation will need a site manager, not only for the protection of the properties but also of the residents and to deal with problems.
4. Informative:  I would ask that if planning permission is granted that all of the above is brought to the attention of the applicants by way of informative.  There will be the need to design out crime, protect the vulnerable residents and assist police in any post incident investigation. 

I hope the above is of use to you in your deliberations and will help the development achieve that aims of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  

· 69 – re safe and accessible environments where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine quality of life or community cohesion.

& the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) under ‘Design’

· 010 – re Sec 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 – to prevent crime & disorder.

· 011 – re taking proportionate security measures being a central consideration to the planning and delivery of new developments and substantive retrofits.
And CP1 and CP12 of Three Rivers Core Strategy.
However, in the meantime, if you or the applicants have any queries about crime prevention design in relation to the proposals then please feel free to contact me. 

4.1.15
Herts. & Middlesex Wildlife Trust – No response at time of writing.
4.1.16
Herts. Public Health – No response at time of writing.
4.1.17
Historic England – No response at time of writing.
4.1.18
Housing Officer – [No objection]
I support this application based on our temporary housing needs.

4.1.19
Integrated Accommodation Commission – No response at time of writing.
4.1.20
Landscape Officer – [No objection, conditions requested]
4.1.20a
Initial comments:
The site is within the Rickmansworth Town Centre Conservation Area. This protects all trees with a girth at breast height of >75mm.

A tree survey report, carried out to the standards of British Standard 5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction-Recommendations, has been provided by Patrick Stileman Ltd dated 31 January 2017. 

Whilst I concur with the tree classifications within this report, we still need further information on whether the root protections areas of the adjacent mature trees will be jeopardised by deeper strip foundations, use of existing foundations, no foundations, or piling.

Until we have confirmation on foundation type within the RPAs I cannot comment further.

The trees marked to be removed, on drawing number CSA-T355-PA.03 C, are low grade and the planned landscaping compensates for their loss. The parking for 8 cars is outside any RPAs however the bicycle and refuse area are within the RPA of a good quality Yew tree located at the entrance. A no dig solution must be used if it is intended to be within the RPA of this Yew tree.
4.1.20b
Further comments:

I am writing further to the consultation response dated 21 March 2017 from Daniel Monk.

I can confirm that I am happy for the trees T10 (Goat Willow) and T11 (small Tulip tree) to be removed. T10 although identified as a category B1 tree in the accompanying Tree Survey Report, is noted as only just crossing the B grade threshold. T11 is a category C grade tree with a significant basal growth limiting the retention span in any event.

Trees 4, 6, 8 and 9 are significant and adjacent to the site. Their RPAs are not impacted on by the proposed building and as such provided suitable tree protection measures are imposed; there is no reason to suggest that these trees would be damaged by the development of the site.

Tree 13 is a significant Yew tree which should be protected during the course of construction. Any development in this area including new surfacing within the RPA of this tree should be no-dig. 

Tree 1 a Lime to the southern end of the proposed modular block will potentially be impacted upon by the proposals. The RPA of this tree is encroached upon by the modular building footprint by up to 4.0m. While this could potentially impact on the health of the tree, the fact that the building is modular means that there is more scope to design the foundation so as to avoid any significant damage to the rooting system of this tree.

I would as a result request that the following conditions are imposed:

Arboricultural Method Statement – CR100A

No development or other operation shall commence on site until a scheme (herein called the Approved Method Statement of Arboricultural Works Scheme) which indicates the construction methods to be used in order to ensure the retention and protection of tree, shrubs and hedges growing on or adjacent to the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority, in particular details of the foundation design of the southern end of the accommodation block needs to be provided to demonstrate that damage to the RPA of the adjacent Lime tree T1 is minimised.

No operations shall commence on site in connection with the development hereby approved (including tree felling, pruning, demolition works, soil moving, temporary access construction, or any other operation involving the use of motorised vehicles or construction machinery) until the tree protection works required by the approved scheme are in place on site.

The fencing or other works which are part of the approved scheme shall not be moved or removed, temporarily or otherwise, until all works including external works have been completed and all equipment, machinery and surplus materials removed from the site, unless the prior approval of the local planning authority has first been sought and obtained.

Reason: To ensure that the protected trees are not affected during construction of the development hereby permitted, in the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

Tree Protection Scheme- Details – CR098

No operations (including tree felling, pruning, demolition works, soil moving, temporary access construction, or any other operation involving the use of motorised vehicles or construction machinery) shall commence on site in connection with the development hereby approved until the branch structure and trunks of all trees shown to be retained and all other trees not indicated as to be removed and their root systems have been protected from any damage during site works, in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The protective measures, including fencing, shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved scheme before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the site for the purposes of development, and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed within any area fenced in accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made, without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority. No fires shall be lit or liquids disposed of within 10.0m of an area designated as being fenced off or otherwise protected in the approved scheme.

Reason: To protect the visual amenities of the trees, area and to meet the requirements of Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

No Felling or Lopping – CR097
No trees, hedgerows or shrubs within the curtilage of the site, except those shown on the approved plan(s) or otherwise clearly indicated in the approved details as being removed, shall be felled, lopped or pruned, nor shall any roots be removed or pruned without the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority during development and for a period of five years after completion of the development hereby approved. Any topping or lopping approved shall be carried out in accordance with BS: 3998 (2010) ‘Recommendations for tree works’. Any trees, hedgerows or shrubs removed or which die or become dangerous, damaged or diseased before the end of a period of five years after completion of the development hereby approved shall be replaced with new trees, hedging or shrub species (of such size species and in such number and position as maybe agreed in writing), before the end of the first available planting season (1st October to 31st March) following their loss or removal

4.1.21
LDF – Transport – No response at time of writing.
4.1.22
Local Plans – [No objection]
The site is not allocated as a housing site by the Site Allocations Local Development Document and as such is not currently identified as part of the District’s planned housing supply. However the site can be considered as a windfall site, having regard to the relevant polices in the Local Plan. As the site had been previously used as a community hall, it is on previously developed land. 

Policy CP2 of the adopted Core Strategy (2011) states that applications for windfall sites will be considered on a case by case basis having regard to:

i. the location of the proposed development, taking into account the Spatial Strategy

ii. the sustainability of the development and its contribution to meeting local housing needs

iii. infrastructure requirements and the impact on the delivery of allocated housing sites

iv. monitoring information relating to housing supply and the Three Rivers housing target.

The Spatial Strategy identifies Rickmansworth as the Principal Town and states that new development within Three Rivers will be directed towards previously developed land and infilling opportunities within the urban area of the Principal Town and Key Centres. This strategy is supported by policy PSP1 which states that future development will predominantly be focused on sites within the urban area. The proposed site is on previously developed land and therefore complies with this policy. The site is sustainably located within walking distance of Rickmansworth Town Centre and has access to a range of shops and services including public transport routes. There is an identified need for housing provision for the homeless, and this development will significantly help meet those needs. As the proposal is for the redevelopment of an existing town centre location, the majority of the required infrastructure is already in place. The annual monitoring report highlights the need for affordable housing within the district, by providing affordable housing for the homeless this proposal will help meet the housing target. The development therefore meets all the criteria set out in Policy CP2.

Policy CP3 of the adopted Core Strategy (2011) states new development will provide a range of house types and sizes to reflect the existing and future needs of the Three Rivers population and the characteristics of housing in the area. The proposal helps meet the future needs of the District’s homeless population and provides the housing type most suited to their needs. Policy CP3 goes on to state that this includes provision of specialist accommodation which will be encouraged in suitable and sustainable locations. The proposed units for the homeless are considered specialist accommodation, and the site is in a suitable and sustainable location, as highlighted above.

Policy CP4 of the Core Strategy states that all new development resulting in the net gain of one or more dwellings will be expected to contribute to the provision of affordable housing. Around 45% of all new housing needs to be affordable, and as the proposal is providing housing for homelessness needs it can be considered to be providing 100% affordable housing.

Policy DM8 Flood Risk and Water Resources of the adopted Development Management Policies LDD (2013) states that development will only be permitted where it would not be subject to unacceptable risk of flooding, and a Flood Risk Assessment is required for proposals for development proposals of 1 ha or more in Flood Zone 1, and for proposals for all new development in Flood Zones 2 and 3. Part of the site is located within Flood Zone 2, therefore a Flood Risk Assessment will be required.

The Flood Risk Vulnerability Classification, in the National Planning Practice Guidance, defines housing as being a ‘more vulnerable’ type of development. This means that such developments should be steered away from areas covered by Flood Zone 3, which is classed as a high probability of flooding. The site is located within Flood Zone 2, and as such is not considered high risk.

This application helps meet homelessness needs within the District, and is supported in principle. 
4.1.23
National Grid – No response at time of writing.
4.1.24
NHS England – No response at time of writing.
4.1.25
NHS Herts. Valleys – No response at time of writing.
4.1.26
Thames Water – [Advisory Comments]
Waste Comments:
Surface Water Drainage - With regard to surface water drainage it is the responsibility of a developer to make proper provision for drainage to ground, water courses or a suitable sewer. In respect of surface water it is recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into the receiving public network through on or off site storage. When it is proposed to connect to a combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at the final manhole nearest the boundary. Connections are not permitted for the removal of groundwater. Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required. The contact number is 0800 009 3921. Reason - to ensure that the surface water discharge from the site shall not be detrimental to the existing sewerage system. 

Legal changes under The Water Industry (Scheme for the Adoption of private sewers) Regulations 2011 mean that the sections of pipes you share with your neighbours, or are situated outside of your property boundary which connect to a public sewer are likely to have transferred to Thames Water's ownership.  Should your proposed building work fall within 3 metres of these pipes we recommend you email us a scaled ground floor plan of your property showing the proposed work and the complete sewer layout to developer.services@thameswater.co.uk to determine if a building over / near to agreement is required.

Thames Water would advise that with regard to sewerage infrastructure capacity, we would not have any objection to the above planning application.

Water Comments:
With regard to water supply, this comes within the area covered by the Affinity Water Company. For your information the address to write to is - Affinity Water Company The Hub, Tamblin Way, Hatfield, Herts, AL10 9EZ - Tel - 0845 782 3333.

4.1.27
TRDC Traffic Engineer – No response at time of writing.
4.2
Public Consultation
4.2.1
Number consulted: 120  

4.2.2
No responses received: 33, comprising of;
· 30 objections

· 2 support

· 1 petition with 111 names titled; “We are writing to the council planning department with our concerns on a potential application regarding the above site in Bury Lane (within a conservation area)”.
4.2.3
Site Notice: Expired 30.03.2017
4.2.4
 ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT Press Notice: Expired 31.03.2017  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT   
4.2.5
Summary of Responses
4.2.5a
Objections
Understand need and support providing homes in the area, however, this is not appropriate location; Have alternative sites been considered?; There are more suitable sites; Not a long term solution; Unclear whether the proposal is to provide units of temporary residential accommodation in a temporary or a permanent built structure; Application unclear; TRDC should sell site to professional developer.
Current hall has been used by local community for various activities; We should be encouraging community use and not removing facilities that provide support; Disappointed that alternative community hall is not being provided; Object to demolition of existing building and loss of existing facilities; Last non faith hall in Rickmansworth; Run down nature of building should not justify unacceptable redevelopment.
No consideration for and out of character with Conservation Area; Detrimental to character and appearance of Rickmansworth Town Centre Conservation Area; Does not preserve or enhance; Importance of Conservation Area identified in Councils’ own Conservation Area Appraisal; Too much development in Rickmansworth (including proposals for Beesons Yard and Travis Perkins); Overdevelopment; Visual intrusion; Size, bulk, height and density are inappropriate; External staircases not in keeping; Bland design; Utilitarian appearance; Unarticulated elevations; Inappropriate materials; Footprint 50% greater than existing building; Design and materials out of keeping; Adjacent development (Coach House) was amended to find acceptable scheme; Coach House application was refused by committee due to harm to Conservation Area; Negative impact on setting of Listed Building (The Bury); Site is at gateway to Listed Building; Negative impact on setting of historic boundary wall; Obstruct views of historic parish church.
Don’t object to demolition.


Overcrowding; Understood there were rules/legislation regarding plot size and number of occupants; Does not meet Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS); If an HMO should comply with relevant policies/standards; No lounges or daytime living accommodation; No space for storage e.g. prams, bikes etc.; No external space; Safety concerns if children play in car park; Will there be pets?; Is the Bury open space going to be used as a garden?; Negative impact on public realm and Bury Open Space.

Overlooking of neighbouring properties, including from external stairs and walkways.

Inadequate parking; Exacerbate existing parking problems in town; Increased congestion; One way road; Parking permits should not be issued; Increased traffic; Highway and pedestrian safety concerns; Inadequate footways; Lack of lighting at night; Transport Statement inaccurately states that no accidents.

Impact on wildlife; Increased noise and light pollution; Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy inadequate; Loss of trees.


Concerns for own safety; Intended residents may require high level of supervision.

Increased demand for education, library and health facilities; Pressure on drains and other services; Inadequate refuse storage; How would facility be managed?

Contrary to adopted policies; Contrary to Conservation Area Appraisal; There should have been greater consultation; should apply same assessment as all applications.
4.2.5b
Support

Need for this type of housing; Central location near Council offices, transport and services.


If I was local to area and became homeless through no fault of my own I would be happy to be offered temporary accommodation here within the District.

Proposed layout serves necessary functions allowing maximum number of people to be assisted.

5.
Reason for Delay
5.1
  No delay.
6.
Relevant Planning Policy, Guidance and Legislation
6.1
  

    

    The   Three Rivers Local Plan
The Core Strategy was adopted on 17 October 2011 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Relevant policies include Policies PSP1, CP1, CP2, CP3, CP4, CP6, CP8, CP9, CP10 and CP12.

The Development Management Policies Local Development Document (LDD) was adopted on 26 July 2013 after the Inspector concluded that it was sound following Examination in Public which took place in March 2013. Relevant policies include DM1, DM3, DM4, DM6, DM8, DM9, DM10, DM11, DM12, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5.
The Site Allocations LDD was adopted in November 2014 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public.
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (adopted February 2015).
6.2
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The application has been considered against the policies of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013) and the Site Allocations Local Development Document (adopted November 2014) as well as government guidance. The policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.

6.3
Other

The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. The growth and Infrastructure Act achieved Royal Assent on 25 April 2013.

The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 and the Habitat Regulations 1994 may also be relevant.
Rickmansworth Conservation Area Appraisal and Character Assessment (1993): The Conservation Area was designated in 1974 (and extended in 1980 to include the Victorian development of the town).

7.
Planning Analysis
7.1
  Principle of Development

7.1.1
The proposal is to provide 17 units for temporary residential accommodation to address homelessness need in Three Rivers.
7.1.2
The application site is not identified as a housing site by the Site Allocations LDD (adopted 2014) and as such it is not currently identified as part of the District’s housing supply.  The site should therefore be considered a windfall site.
7.1.3
Policy CP2 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) states that applications for windfall sites will be considered on a case by case basis having regard to;

i. the location of the proposed development, taking into account the Spatial Strategy;
ii. the sustainability of the development and its contribution to meeting local housing needs;
iii. infrastructure requirements and the impact on the delivery of allocated housing sites; and
iv. monitoring information relating to housing supply and the Three Rivers housing target.

7.1.4
The Spatial Strategy identifies Rickmansworth as the Principal Town and comments that new development will be directed towards previously developed land and appropriate infilling opportunities within the Principal Town and Key Centres as these have been identified as the most sustainable locations in the District.
7.1.5
Strategic Objective S4 within the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) seeks to balance the community’s need for future homes by providing sufficient land to meet a range of local housing needs.

7.1.6
Policy CP1 (Overarching Policy on Sustainable Development) of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) advises that all development in Three Rivers will contribute to the sustainability of the District.  This means taking into account the need to:


d) Make efficient use of land by guiding development onto previously developed, brownfield land…

7.1.7
Policy CP3 (Housing Mix and Density) requires that proposals take into account the range of housing needs in terms of size and type of dwellings.  This includes provision of specialist accommodation.
7.1.8
Policy CP4 relates to affordable housing provision, however, would not be directly applicable as the scheme is for temporary accommodation.
7.1.9
It is recognised that there is an identified need for temporary residential accommodation.  Whilst not an identified housing site, the site is previously developed and within a highly sustainable town centre location such that there is no objection in principle to the nature of the development proposed subject to compliance with other relevant planning policies. 
7.1.10
Policy CP6 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) advises that the Council will support development that sustains parts of the District as attractive locations for business and provides for a range of small, medium and large business premises.  Policy DM12 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) advises that proposals for the redevelopment of sites resulting in the loss of community facilities or services will only be permitted where the Council is satisfied that the existing facility can be satisfactorily relocated.  The site is not an allocated employment site.  It is also noted that the building is not currently occupied and the WRVS are operating from an alternative site.  
7.2
Character/Street Scene/Design

7.2.1
Policy CP12 (Design of Development) of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) advises that in seeking a high standard of design, the Council will expect all development proposals to:

a) Have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area

d) Make efficient use of land whilst respecting the distinctiveness of the surrounding area in terms of density, character, layout and spacing, amenity, scale, height, massing and use of materials

k) Use high standards of building materials, finishes and landscaping…

7.2.2
In terms of new residential development, Policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) advises that the Council will protect the character and residential amenity of existing areas of housing from forms of new residential development which are inappropriate for the area.
7.2.3
The character of the area is mixed in terms of the size and style of buildings and includes the existing single storey part pitched, part flat roofed building; traditional 2 storey Victorian terraces; the Grade II Listed Bury; the 3 storey Coach House with brick and timber cladding to its exterior; and 4 storey flats with a flat roofed design in Bury Meadows.  As such, whilst there is no prevalent style or design to be replicated, any proposal should be appropriate within its context (including with reference to the Conservation Area and Listed Building).
7.2.4
The proposed building would be 2 storeys incorporating a pitched roof with gables to the north and south ends.  Whilst the existing building is single storey, as noted above, buildings in the area range from single to four storeys in height and a building of the height proposed would not therefore be out of character.  
7.2.5
The building would be set back from Bury Lane, reducing its prominence and with landscaping retained to the site frontage.  Guidance in Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) advises that development should be set in from flank boundaries at first floor level by 1.2 metres to ensure appropriate spacing and prevent a terracing effect.  Whilst not directly relevant given the particular site circumstances with access roads adjacent to both the eastern and western boundaries, it is noted that the proposed building would be sited 2 metres from the western boundary and between 1 – 11 metres from the eastern boundary.

7.2.6
The submitted Design and Access Statement indicates that the proposed material pallet (red brick at lower level and timber cladding to first floor) is in recognition of the proximity to the Coach House which includes brick and timber cladding.
7.3
Impact on Heritage Assets
7.3.1
The site is within Rickmansworth Town Centre Conservation Area and an area of Archaeological Significance and the adjacent Bury is Grade II Listed.

7.3.2
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) advises that the Council will expect development proposals to ‘conserve and enhance natural and heritage assets’.
7.3.3
In relation to demolition within Conservation Areas, Policy DM3 advises that consent for demolition will only be granted if it can be demonstrated that the structure to be demolished makes no material contribution to the special character or appearance of the area.  Similarly, consent for demolition will not usually be granted unless permission has been granted for the redevelopment of the site.

7.3.4
The existing building is of plain design and in poor condition and is not considered to be a positive contributor within the Conservation Area.  As the existing building does not make a material contribution to the character or appearance of the Rickmansworth Town Centre Conservation Area, no objection is raised to the demolition of the existing building subject to consideration of a suitable replacement.  

7.3.5
Policy DM3 (The Historic Built Environment) of the Development Management Policies LDD is applicable.  In relation to Conservation Areas, Policy DM3 advises that development will only be permitted if the proposal;
i. Is of a design and scale that preserves or enhances the character or appearance of the area.

ii. Uses building materials, finishes, including those for features such as walls, railings, gates and hard surfacing, that are appropriate for the local context.

v. Does not harm important views into, out of or within the Conservation Area.

7.3.6
Policy DM3 also requires that the Council will preserve the District’s Listed Buildings.  Development should not adversely affect the setting of any adjacent Listed Building.
7.3.7
The Conservation Officer is reviewing the submitted details.
7.3.8
The application site falls within an area of Archaeological Significance as identified in the Local Plan and Policy DM3 seeks to safeguard heritage assets with archaeological interest.  The County Archaeologist has been consulted and has raised no objection to the proposed development as they do not consider that the proposal will have a significant impact on heritage assets of archaeological interest.
7.4
Residential Amenity
7.4.1
One of the core planning principles listed in the NPPF (paragraph 17) is that planning should; 

“Always seek to secure high quality design and a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupiers of land and buildings”.

7.4.2
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) states that the Council will expect development proposals to;

c) Protect residential amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space.

7.4.3
Design guidelines for residential development are set out in Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).  New development should take into consideration impacts on neighbouring properties, both within and surrounding the development.  Distances between buildings should be sufficient so as to prevent overlooking, particularly from upper floors.  As an indicative figure, 28 metres should be achieved between the faces of single or two storey buildings backing onto each other.  Mitigating circumstances such as careful layout and orientation, screening and window positions may allow a reduction of distances between elevations.  
7.4.4
The Coach House, a 3 storey residential building comprising 12 flats is located to the south east of the site.  The Coach House is orientated with its main elevations facing east and west and with limited fenestration in the southern and northern (facing application site) elevations.  There would be a separation distance of approximately 10 metres between the buildings at the closest point (south east corner of proposed building and north west corner of the Coach House).

7.4.5
The closest residential neighbours are those two-storey dwellings to the east on Bury Lane.  The closest dwelling is separated from the site by the access road and the properties are also at a slight angle facing towards the application site and with their private rear gardens running parallel to the eastern flank elevation of the proposed development.  No. 11 Bury Lane would be located approximately 8 metres from the proposed building at the closest point (north east corner of proposed building to south west corner of No. 11).  There are no first floor flank windows to No. 11, ground floor flank windows face the existing access road.
7.4.6
A small landscaped area would be provided adjacent to Bury Lane, however, no amenity space would be provided within the site.  The site is within short walking distance of The Aquadrome and Bury Open Space.

7.5
Highways & Access

7.5.1
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) advises that in ensuring all development contributes to the sustainability of the District, it is necessary to take into account the need to reduce the need to travel by locating development in accessible locations and promoting a range of sustainable transport modes.

7.5.2
Policy CP10 (Transport and Travel) of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) advises that all development should be designed and located to minimise the impacts of travel by motor vehicle on the District.

7.5.3
The Highway Authority has been consulted and has raised no objection on highways grounds subject to conditions.  They note that access to the proposed car parking would be from two existing access roads which join the highway network at Bury Lane.  Bury Lane is classified as a Local Access Road within Hertfordshire’s road hierarchy and operates on a one-way basis.  There are existing parking restrictions in place along Bury Lane.  The Highway Authority notes that parking provision will be assessed by the LPA as parking authority, however, they consider that the existing on street parking restrictions will minimise any migration of excess on-site parking demand to the adjacent highway.

7.5.4
The Highway Authority has raised some concerns that due to the narrow access, vehicles turning left into the site from Bury Lane may be required to reverse.  As such, they suggest the introduction of a kerbed build out at this corner of the site to encourage a larger turning circle.
7.5.5
The Transport Statement presents trip generation rates from the TRICS database relating to the proposed use of the site. The assessment predicts an increase in the number of car based trips generated by the proposed development during the a.m. and p.m. peak travel periods. These changes are not considered to be significant to the flow of traffic on the adjacent highway. The Highway Authority considers the trip rates presented in the Transport Statement to be appropriate for the location of the site and the conclusions reported in terms of the predicted vehicle trips are not disputed by the Highway Authority.
7.5.6
The Highway Authority acknowledge that the site is sustainably located in terms of its access to public transport links and they consider that there will be a high number of pedestrian movements to and from the site.  Whilst the development provides wheelchair accessible accommodation (2 ground floor units), the Highway Authority raises some concerns regarding the lack of footway to the north frontage of the site.  The Highway Authority suggests that the introduction of the kerbed build out identified above (in conjunction with dropped kerb access) onto Bury Lane at the north-west corner of the site could deliver a suitable refuge for pedestrians to cross the road. Complementary dropped kerbs should also be provided on the north channel of Bury Lane.
7.6
Parking

7.6.1
The NPPF (paragraph 39) advises that, if setting local parking standards for residential and non-residential development, local planning authorities should take into account:

· The accessibility of the development;
· The type, mix and use of development; 
· The availability of and opportunities for public transport;
· Local car ownership levels; and
· An overall need to reduce the use of high-emission vehicles.
7.6.2
Parking standards are set out in Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

7.6.3
The proposal relates to the provision of 17 units (2 x 1 bed and 15 x 2 beds) to provide temporary residential accommodation. Each unit would be self-contained with its own kitchen/sleeping/bathroom facilities, however, a shared laundry unit would be provided.
7.6.4
There are no specific parking standards for temporary residential accommodation, however, the standards for Class C1 (Hotels and Hostels) are considered most applicable given the temporary nature of the accommodation proposed.  Appendix 5 requires for small units, 3 spaces per 4 units and for family units, 1 space per unit. On this basis, the proposal would generate a requirement for 16.5 spaces.
7.6.5
The application proposes 8 parking spaces (including 1 accessible space), which would represent a shortfall of 8.5 spaces against standards.  However, Appendix 5 advises that the standards for car parking (except C3 Residential) may be adjusted according to which zone the proposed development is located in.  The application site is located within zone 2 where provision may be reduced to 25 – 50% of the indicative demand based standard.  Applying this reduction, the application would generate a requirement for 4 – 8.25 spaces.  The proposal which includes 8 spaces would fall towards the upper end of this range.
7.6.6
The application site is located within Rickmansworth town centre, the principal town within Three Rivers District and there are good communication links with a number of bus routes and Rickmansworth Station within short walking distance of the site.  The site is also within walking distance of shops and services within the Town Centre.  The site is therefore considered to fall within an accessible location.
7.6.7
Cycle parking standards are also set out in Appendix 5 and require (for Class C1) 1 space per 3 units.  Parking for 6 cycles is proposed beneath the external staircase, this would be in accordance with standards.
7.7
Trees & Landscape

7.7.1
In ensuring that all development contributes to the sustainability of the District, Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) advises that development proposals should:

i) Ensure that development is adequately landscaped and is designed to retain, enhance or improve important existing natural features; landscaping should reflect the surrounding landscape of the area and where appropriate integrate with adjoining networks of green open spaces.

7.7.2
The existing hall is set back from Bury Lane with an area of grass between the building and road.  There are some trees within this area, although the majority are concentrated towards the frontage of the site closest to Bury Lane. 

7.7.3
Some existing trees are proposed to be removed to facilitate the proposed works, however, a landscaped area would be retained adjacent to Bury Lane with additional planting proposed to the western site boundary.

7.7.4
The application is accompanied by a Tree Survey Report.  The Landscape Officer has reviewed the submitted details and has raised no objection subject to conditions.
7.8
Flood Risk & Drainage

Flood Risk:
7.8.1
The application site is located partly within Flood Zones 2, 3 and 3a.  

7.8.2
The NPPF (paragraph 100) advises that;


“Inappropriate development in areas at risk of flooding should be avoided by directing development away from areas at highest risk, but where development is necessary, making it safe without increasing flood risk elsewhere…”

7.8.3
The NPPF details the approach to sequential testing, which has the aim of steering development to areas with the lowest probability of flooding.  If following the Sequential Test, it is not possible, consistent with wider sustainability objectives, for the development to be located in zones with a lower probability of flooding, the Exception Test can be applied.

7.8.4
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) recognises that taking into account the need to (b) avoid development in areas at risk of flooding will contribute towards the sustainability of the District.  In certain circumstances, and provided effective mitigation measures are in place, development may be acceptable in such areas.  Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) also advises that in order to contribute towards the sustainability of the District, development proposals should manage and reduce risk of and from pollution in relation to quality of land, air and water dealing with land contamination.  
7.8.5
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) also acknowledges that the Council will expect development proposals to build resilience into a site’s design taking into account climate change, for example flood resistant design.

7.8.6
Policy DM8 (Flood Risk and Water Resources) of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) advises that development will only be permitted where it would not be subject to unacceptable risk of flooding and would not unacceptably exacerbate the risks of flooding elsewhere and that the Council will support development where the quantity and quality of surface and groundwater are protected and where there is adequate and sustainable means of water supply.  
7.8.7
There is an identified need for the type of accommodation proposed and key requirements include the need for a sustainable location in close proximity to local services.  The application site is a brownfield site within the principal town and within close proximity of transport links and services (including the Council offices).  The land is in the ownership and control of TRDC, avoiding the need to purchase additional land and the existing building is near the end of its useful life.  Addressing the need through the current application proposals will deliver significant health and social benefits to the community and accordingly can be viewed as satisfying the requirements of policy relative to the Sequential Test. 
7.8.8
The planning application is accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) which details that the building would be positioned to be set to 300mm above the 1 in 1,000 annual probability flood event with the necessary 35% allowance for climate change.  It concludes that the future occupants of the site will be safe and that there will be no increase in flood risk elsewhere thus meeting the requirements of adopted policies and the NPPF.  The details provided within the FRA also address the Exception Test and demonstrate that the site is safe for its lifetime.
7.8.9
The Environment Agency comments that safe access and egress routes should be provided in accordance with guidance.  Whilst the submitted Flood Risk Assessment states that this will be possible, the Environment Agency note that this has not been demonstrated from all units to an area wholly outside the 1 in 100 chance in any year including an allowance for climate change floodplain. Where this cannot be achieved, an emergency flood plan should be agreed with the Local Authority.

Drainage:
7.8.10
Policy DM8 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) requires development to include Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDs).  
7.8.11
In relation to drainage, an initial objection has been raised by the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) as the submitted details do not provide a suitable basis for assessment.  Further details were provided by the applicant in response to the points raised by the LLFA, however, the objection is maintained at this time.  A revised Drainage Strategy has since been forwarded to HCC and is currently being reviewed.
7.9
Wildlife & Biodiversity

7.9.1
Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity. This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species  required by the EC Habitats Directive.
7.9.2
The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of applications in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013).  National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications that may be affected prior to determination of a planning application.
7.9.3
The application has been submitted with a Biodiversity Checklist and accompanying Ecological Appraisal.  The report concludes that the site is considered to be of low ecological value.  Recommendations for further survey work and mitigation for potential impacts on species have been included, in addition to recommendations as to how the site may be enhanced for wildlife.
7.9.4
The submitted details are being reviewed by Hertfordshire Ecology.
7.10
Sustainability

7.10.1
Paragraph 93 of the NPPF states that:


“Planning plays a key role in helping to shape places to secure radical reductions in greenhouse gas emissions, minimising vulnerability and providing resilience to the impacts of climate change, and supporting the delivery of renewable and low carbon energy and associated infrastructure”.

7.10.2
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy requires the submission of an Energy and Sustainability Statement demonstrating the extent to which sustainability principles have been incorporated into the location, design, construction and future use of proposals and the expected carbon emissions. 

7.10.3
Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies requires applicants to demonstrate that development will produce 5% less carbon dioxide emissions than Building Regulations Part L (2013) requirements having regard to feasibility and viability. This may be achieved through a combination of energy efficiency measures, incorporation of on-site low carbon and renewable technologies, connection to a local, decentralised, renewable or low carbon energy supply. The policy states that from 2016, applicants will be required to demonstrate that new residential development will be zero carbon. However, the Government has announced that it is not pursuing zero carbon and the standard remains that development should produce 5% less carbon dioxide emissions than Building Regulations Part L (2013) requirements having regard to feasibility and viability.

7.10.4
The Design and Access Statement confirms that the proposed development would meet the requirements of Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) and a condition on any grant of consent would require the submission of an energy statement demonstrating how the policy requirements would be met. 
7.11
Refuse & Re-cycling

7.11.1
Policy DM10 (Waste Management) of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) advises that the Council will ensure that there is adequate provision for the storage and recycling of waste and that these facilities are fully integrated into design proposals.  New developments will only be supported where:

i) The siting or design of waste/recycling areas would not result in any adverse impact to residential or work place amenity

ii) Waste/recycling areas can be easily accessed (and moved) by occupiers and by local authority/private waste providers

iii) There would be no obstruction of pedestrian, cyclists or driver site lines

7.11.2
The submitted plans indicate a communal refuse area adjacent to Bury Lane, measuring 2.4 by 3.4 metres in area.
7.12
Safety & Security

7.12.1
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) advises that all development in Three Rivers will contribute to the sustainability of the District.  This means taking into account the need to, for example, promote buildings and public spaces that reduce opportunities for crime and anti-social behaviour. Policy CP12 also requires that development proposals design out opportunities for crime and anti-social behaviour through the incorporation of appropriate measures to minimise the risk of crime and create safe and attractive places.
7.12.2
Herts Constabulary have provided advisory comments to assist with designing out crime.
8.
Recommendation
8.1
Members should note that there is no recommendation for approval or refusal at this stage in the consideration of the application.

8.2
Consequently, it is recommended that the Committee notes the report, and is invited to make general comments with regards to the material planning issues raised by the application.  The application is to be returned to a future meeting for determination.

